

# **Paintball Amendment Regulation 2020**

under the

Paintball Act 2018

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Paintball Act 2018*.

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Better Regulation and Innovation

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to amend the Paintball Regulation 2019 to-

- (a) allow the holder of a paintball venue permit to supply a paintball marker to the holder of a paintball marker permit at an authorised paintball venue, and
- (b) remove a requirement so the holder of a paintball venue permit who does not supervise the use of paintball markers at a paintball venue may be considered a suitable person to hold the permit without the need to undertake a training course in paintball marker safety.

This Regulation is made under the *Paintball Act 2018*, including sections 11(1)(e), 14(1)(e) and 80 (the general regulation-making power).

## **Paintball Amendment Regulation 2020**

under the

Paintball Act 2018

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Paintball Amendment Regulation 2020.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

#### 3 Amendment of Paintball Regulation 2019

#### (1) Clause 3A

Insert before clause 4-

#### 3A Supply of paintball markers at authorised paintball venue

For the purposes of section 11(1)(e) of the Act, the Secretary may authorise the holder of a paintball venue permit to supply a paintball marker to the holder of a paintball marker permit at an authorised paintball venue.

#### (2) Clause 4 Training

Omit "permit (other than an international paintball competitor permit)".

Insert instead "paintball marker permit".